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Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan

NIC Building, Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area, Islamabad

BEFORE APPELLATE BENCH NO. III

In the matters of 

Appeals No. 7, 8 & 9 of 2003

Date of Impugned Order




January 29, 2003

Date of Hearing






March 26, 2003

_______________________________________

Appeal No. 07 of 2003

	1. Hassan Aftab

    Ex-Director 

    Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

2. Mian Aftab A. Sheikh

    Ex-Director 

    Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

    
	3. Nasreen Aftab

    Ex-Director 

    Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

4. Ahmad Ismail

    Trustee Hashimi Can Provident Fund

    


…………………….. …………………………………………….……Appellants

Versus

Executive Director (EMD) SEC..……………………………….……Respondent

Present:

For the Appellants

Mian Aftab A. Sheikh
For the Respondent

1. Mr. Ashfaq Ahmed Khan, Director SEC

2. Mr. Mubasher Saeed, Joint Director SEC

3. Ms. Wajiha Farooqi, Asst. Director SEC

Appeal No. 08 of 2003

	1. Munawar A. Malik

     Chairman/CEO

     Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

2. Asif A. Mufti

    Director/Company Secretary

    Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

    
	3. Shamsuddin Khan

    Director

    Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

4. Muhammad Yasin Arian

    Trustee

    Hashimi Can Provident Fund Trust

    


…………………….. …………………………………………….……Appellants

Versus

Executive Director (EMD) SEC..……………………………….……Respondent

Present:

For the Appellants

Mr. Nadeem Akhtar, Advocate
For the Respondent

1. Mr. Ashfaq Ahmed Khan, Director SEC

2. Mr. Mubasher Saeed, Joint Director SEC
3. Ms. Wajiha Farooqi, Asst. Director SEC
Appeal No. 09 of 2003

Hashimi Can Company Ltd.

B-24, S.I.T.E, Manghopir Road

Karachi…………….. …………………………………………….……Appellant

Versus

Executive Director (EMD) SEC..……………………………….……Respondent

Present:

For the Appellants

Mr. Nadeem Akhtar, Advocate
For the Respondent

1. Mr. Ashfaq Ahmed Khan, Director SEC

2. Mr. Mubasher Saeed, Joint Director SEC

3. Ms. Wajiha Farooqi, Asst. Director SEC 
O R D E R

The Appellants mentioned above have filed appeals No. 7, 8 and 9 of 2003 under section 33 of the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan Act, 1997 (“Act”) before the Appellate Bench against an order dated January 29, 2003 (the “Impugned Order”) passed by Executive Director (EMD). As the issue at hand is similar in nature in all appeals and flows from one order, these appeals are being disposed off through this single order.

1. Brief facts leading to these appeals are that on receipt of a complaint and examination of financial statements of Hashimi Can Company Ltd. (“Company”) some irregularities were noticed by the Enforcement & Monitoring Division of SEC. These included inter alia, irregularities in the payment of contributions to the Hashimi Can Provident Fund (“Fund”) by the Company and investment of Fund money in violation of the provisions of section 227 of the Ordinance. Consequently, three notices dated November 21 and 22, 2002 were issued under sub-sections (2) and (3) of Section 227 of the Companies Ordinance 1984 to the present and ex directors of the Company and the trustees of Fund. Being dissatisfied by their response to the notices, the Executive Director (EMD) provided an opportunity of personal hearing to these directors and trustees of the Fund. The arguments presented by them before the Executive Director were rejected by him and he imposed certain penalties upon them vide the Impugned Order. In addition, he directed the Company in terms of Section 473 of the Ordinance to pay the outstanding amount of Rs.11.890 million along with mark-up thereon @ 16%, in twelve equal monthly installments.

2. Not being satisfied by the Impugned Order, the Appellants named above filed these three appeals before us under section 33 of the Act. The matter came up for hearing on 26 March 2003. Mr. Aftab Sheikh appeared on behalf of the Appellants in appeal No.7 of 2003 and Mr. Nadeem Akhtar, Advocate appeared on behalf of the Appellants in appeals No. 8 & 9 of 2003. 

Party Submissions

Appeal No.7

3. Appeal No.7 has been filed by Mr. Hassan Aftab, Mr. Aftab Sheikh, Mrs. Nasreen Aftab who are the ex-directors of the Company and Mr. Ahmad Ismail who is a trustee of the Fund. Mr. Aftab Sheikh appearing on behalf of the Appellants contended that they were the ex-management of the Company and were not responsible for the contravention of section 227 of the Ordinance. This contravention he argued, was committed by the present management of the Company. The Bench inquired from Mr. Sheikh whether the Appellants were directors of the Company at the time when the contraventions were committed. He replied that the Appellants were directors and he in fact was also the Chairman, however they exercised no control over the decisions of the Company. He further stated that they themselves brought the issue to the notice of SEC and deserved a lenient view. 

4. Mr. Mubasher Saeed appearing on behalf of the Executive Director contended that it was incorrect for the Appellants to argue that they should be exonerated as that they drew attention of the Commission towards the irregularity. He contended that only by filing a complaint about an irregularity to which one is himself a party, one is not discharged of his liability. 
Appeals No.8 & 9

5. Appeal No.8 has been filed by Mr. Munawar A. Malik, Mr. Asif Mufti, Mr. Shamsuddin Khan who are directors of the Company and Mr. Muhammad Yasin Arain who is a trustee of the Fund, whereas appeal No.9 has been preferred by the Company. Mr. Nadeem Akhtar appearing on behalf of the Appellants in both the appeals contended at the outset of the proceedings that the Executive Director (EMD) acted illegally by giving the direction to the Company to deposit the outstanding amount of the Fund. He stated that the Company was never issued a show cause notice by the Executive Director to this effect and therefore the Impugned Order as far as the Company was concerned, was against the principles of natural justice. The Bench inquired from the Counsel whether a notice was issued to the Chief Executive of the Company. Mr. Akhtar contended that although it was issued, however that notice was to the Chief Executive in his capacity as Chief Executive and not to the Company. He contended that the Company was a separate legal entity and therefore a separate show cause notice should have been issued to it.

6. Mr. Nadeem contended that the contributions to be made by the Company to the Fund were withheld due to a severe financial crisis faced by the Company. However, he asserted that it were the trustees of the Fund who had resolved to allow the Company to keep the unpaid contributions and had decided to charge a mark up of 16% per annum on the said unpaid contributions. He contended that this decision was voluntary and the Appellants were therefore not at fault. He was of the view that as the decisions of majority of the trustees were final and binding under clause 3(a) of the Trust Deed, the trustees were bound by that decision. He argued that as this decision of the trustees was still in effect and had not been recalled, the Appellants could not be held liable for not paying the contributions.

7. He further stated that this arrangement between the Company and the Fund was within the knowledge of SEC since 1998/1999 as the Company had been filing its balance sheet regularly since that time. He contended that by not taking any action against the Company, SEC had impliedly accepted and approved this arrangement. He stated that the Appellants had filed a suit in the Hon’ble Sindh High Court, in which the Court had restrained the ex-management from filing false and frivolous complaints against the Company and the present management. He stated that the show cause notices which were issued to the Appellants in appeal No.8 & 9 as well as the Impugned Order, is based on these complaints filed by the ex-management, which they could not have filed in presence of the stay order of the High Court. 

8. Mr. Akhtar further argued that the penalty upon Mr. Asif Mufti is unjustified as he is merely a paid director and company secretary of the Company. He further asserted that Mr. Shamsuddin Khan is a nominee director of NIT and, therefore, there was no justification for the penalty imposed upon him. He asserted that the present management took over the Company on 02 November 2001 and inherited the huge liability of Rs.10.950 million from the ex-management.

9. In the end Mr. Akhtar asserted that the Company and the present management did not dispute that the contribution money had to be paid to the Fund by the Company. He however, contended that due to the financial crunch, which the Company was facing, the Company needed a longer time to pay the said contribution than given by the Executive Director.

10. Mr. Ashfaq Ahmed Khan and Mr. Mubasher Saeed appearing on behalf of the Executive Director contended that since Munawar A. Malik remained director of the Company and simultaneously, trustee of the Fund, the Appellants were not justified in arguing that the decision of trustees for not claiming contributions was an independent and voluntary decision. They argued that in any case a decision which is contrary to law is void ab-initio, ultra vires and un-tenable in the eye of law. As per Section 227 of the Ordinance the Company was required to transfer to the Fund all contributions consisting of its own contribution as well as contribution by the employees deducted at source from their monthly salaries/wages within 15 days of the date of collection/deduction which was in fact, not done by the Company. 

11. In reply to the argument that the present management of the Company inherited the liability, Mr. Mubasher contended that Mr. Munawar A. Malik was the managing director of the Company since June 1996 and was well aware of all the major decisions taken by the management of the Company. He further argued that in eyes of law the directors whether paid or nominee are equally responsible to observe law and there is no exemption for anyone. In any case Mr. Asif Mufti remained director of the Company since 1999 and also the trustee of the Fund since 2000.

Issues Framed

12. We have heard all the parties and considered their submissions. In our view the main issues to be decided in this appeal are as follows.

(i) Whether the Company, its directors and the management have committed a contravention of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 227 of the Ordinance by not paying the contribution to the Fund within the time specified therein?

(ii) Whether a proper show cause notice was issued to the Company, if not then whether the Company can be directed to pay back the outstanding amount of Rs.11.890 million?

(iii) Whether the Fund money has been invested in contravention of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 227 of the Ordinance? If yes, then who is liable for this contravention?

13. With regards to the first issue, sub-section (3) of section 227 of the Ordinance provides;

(3)
‘Where a trust has been created by a company with respect to any provident fund referred to in sub-section (2), the company shall be bound to collect the contributions of the employees concerned and pay such contributions as well as its own contributions if any, to the trustees within fifteen days from the date of collection, and thereupon, the obligations laid upon the company by that sub-section shall devolve on the trustees and shall be discharged by them instead of the company.’

The obligation on the company to pay the employees’ contribution as well as its own, within fifteen days of the date of collection of the same cannot be stressed more and quite understandably. Provident fund of the employees, part of which is deducted from their hard earned salaries is a sacred trust with the company and the trustees. The Company and its officers have accepted in their pleadings before us that the Company was unable to pay the contributions to the Fund. The record also shows the same thing. They are therefore, clearly in violation of sub-section (3) of section 227 of the Ordinance.

14. We cannot accept the contention of Mr. Akhtar that the Company and its officers were not in default as it was the trustees of the Fund who had resolved to allow the Company to keep the unpaid contributions. This decision of the trustees was taken in response to non-payment of the contributions by the Company, therefore the Company was already in default when the trustees resolved to charge mark up @ 16% on the balance contributions from the Company.

15. Mr. Akhtar’s contention that the Commission had impliedly accepted and approved this arrangement between the Company and the trustees, which is in violation of the provisions of section 227, is absurd. Filing of accounts by the companies with the Commission does not amount to discharge the Companies from the defaults committed by them. Nor can it be argued that delay by the Commission to take notice of such defaults discharges the offender. 

16. His contention that the present directors could not be blamed as the default occurred during the tenure of the outgoing directors is also not justifiable as Mr. Munawar A. Malik was director of the Company since July 12, 1996 and is also Chief Executive of the Company since November 02, 2001. Mr. Asif Mufti remained director of the Company since 1999 and was the trustee of the Fund since 2000 whereas Mr. Shamsuddin Khan has been sitting on the Board of Directors since June 1999. We also do not accept the argument that the paid and nominee directors of a company cannot be held responsible for the contravention committed by the Company. The law does not differentiate between the position of the nominee directors and the other directors in this regard. 

17. We therefore find that Mr. Munawar A. Malik, Mr. Asif A. Mufti and Mr. Shamsuddin Khan as directors of the Company, are liable for the contravention of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 227 of the Ordinance for not paying the contribution to the Fund within the time specified therein. We however, do not agree with the Executive Director that the default made every month during the last several years is an independent breach, each attracting a fine of Rs.5,000/-. The penalty imposed upon Mr. Munawar A. Malik, Mr. Asif A. Mufti, and Mr. Shamsuddin Khan as directors of the Company under the Impugned Order is therefore reduced to Rs.5000/- each as is provided in section 229. 

18. The argument presented by Mr. Aftab Sheikh on behalf of himself, Mr. Hassan Aftab and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab that they were not in control of the affairs of the Company in their tenure as directors and therefore should not be penalized is not tenable. The management of a company and all powers relating thereto are vested exclusively in the Board of Directors and the Board is therefore collectively responsible for that management unless the law expressly prescribes otherwise. This view is supported by decisions of the superior courts. 

19. Mr. Aftab Sheikh has accepted before us that the contraventions of the provisions of section 227 of the Ordinance were committed at the time when they were sitting on the board of directors. They never raised any concern at that time when it was their duty to do so. Raising the alarm after they had left the Company is not acceptable as a defence to the contraventions committed during their tenure. We therefore find that Mr. Aftab Shaikh, Mr. Hassan Aftab and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab have committed a contravention of section 227 (3) for not paying the contribution money to the Fund within the time specified. The penalties imposed by the Executive Director upon Mr. Aftab Shaikh, Mr. Hassan Aftab and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab as directors of the Company and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab as the Chief Executive of the Company, and Mr. Ahmad Ismail as the trustee of the Fund are upheld. We however, do not agree with the Executive Director that the default made every month during the last several years is an independent breach and attracts a fine of Rs.5,000/- per month. The penalty imposed upon Mr. Aftab Shaikh, Mr. Hassan Aftab and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab as directors of the Company and Mrs. Nasreen Aftab as chief executive is therefore reduced to Rs.5000/- each.

20. As far as second issue is concerned, we have examined the show cause notices issued to the Appellants and we agree with the contention that no show cause notice to this effect was issued to the Company. On this matter, we set aside the direction given to the Company by the Executive Director in the Impugned Order with the instruction to proceed with the matter by giving notice under sub-section (1) of section 472 of the Ordinance to make good the default. The Company should be directed to deposit with the Fund, the total amount outstanding till date with 16% mark up per annum within 30 days from the notice. The Executive Director may also ascertain the total loss suffered by the Fund due to premature encashment of the Defence Certificates by the trustees and make an order accordingly.

21. With regards to the third issue, we refer to sub-section (2) of section 227 of the Ordinance, which clearly specifies how the money of the provident fund is to be invested. It is untenable to argue that the Trust Deed gives the trustees the free hand to invest the money as they may wish and their decision would be final and binding. Where the trust money is to be invested  is specified in sub-section (2) of section 227 which provides as follows; 

(2)
‘Where a provident fund has been constituted by a company for its employees or any class of its employees, all moneys contributed to such funds, whether by the company or by the employees, or received or accruing by way of interest, profit or otherwise from the date of contribution, receipt or accrual, as the case may be, shall either

(a) be deposited

(i) in National Savings Scheme ;

(ii) in a special account to be opened by the company for the purpose in a scheduled bank ;or

(iii) where the company itself is a scheduled bank, in a special account to be opened by the company for the purpose either in itself or in any other scheduled bank; or

(b) be invested in Government securities.

[(c) in bonds, redeemable capital, debt securities or instruments issued by the Pakistan Water and Power Development Authority and in listed securities subject to the conditions as may be prescribed by the Commission].’

22. In our opinion, the decision of the trustees of the Fund to en-cash Defence Saving Certificates before the maturity date in order to provide funds to the Company is a clear violation of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 227. We therefore agree with the Executive Director that the trustees have made themselves liable for the penalty specified under section 229 of the Ordinance. Section 229 of the Ordinance provides as follows;

229.
‘Whoever contravenes or authorizes or permits the contravention of any of the provisions of section 226 or section 227 or section 228 shall be punished with a fine which may extend to five thousand rupees and shall also be liable to pay the loss suffered by the depositor of the security or the employee on account of such contravention.’

23. In our opinion the trustees as well as the Company and its officers have committed another violation of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 227 by entering into the arrangement whereby the Company has been allowed to retain contributions and pay 16% mark up on such retention. As the Company had not transferred the contributions to the trustees, the obligation to invest the Fund money in the manner specified in sub-section (2) of section 227 rested with the Company. The Company and its officers in this case are in violation of the provisions of sub-section (2) of section 227. In addition, the trustees of the Fund by passing a resolution to that effect have authorized and permitted the contravention of section 227 for which enforcement Division may take appropriate action.

24. We therefore uphold the penalty of Rs.5,000/- each imposed by the Executive Director upon the trustees namely, Mr. Munawar A. Malik, Mr. Asif A. Mufti, Mr. Muhammad Ismail and Mr. Muhammad Yasin Arain for en-cashing Defence Saving Certificates (owned by the Fund)  before the maturity date in order to provide funds to the Company.  

25. The Appellants are directed to deposit the following penalties in the designated Bank account of Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan within 30 days of the date of this order and submit a copy of the receipted challan to the Commission; 

	No.
	Name
	Penalty as Director
	Penalty as Trustee
	Penalty as Chief Executive
	Total

	1. 
	Munawar A. Malik 
	Rs.5,000/-
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	Rs.10,000/-

	2.
	Asif A. Mufti
	Rs.5,000/-
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	Rs.10,000/-



	3.
	Shamsuddin Khan
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	
	Rs.5,000/-

	4.
	Aftab A. Shiekh
	Rs.5000/-
	
	
	Rs.5000/-

	5.
	Hassan Aftab
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	
	Rs.5,000/-



	6.
	Nasreen Aftab
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	Rs.5,000/-
	Rs.10,000/-



	7.
	Ahmed Ismail
	
	Rs.5,000/-
	
	

	8.
	Mohd Yasin Arain
	
	Rs.5000/-
	 
	Rs.5000/-


The appeals are disposed off accordingly.

	(M. ZAFAR UL HAQ HIJAZI)

Commissioner (Company Law)
	(ETRAT H. RIZVI)

Commissioner (Insurance & SCD)


Islamabad

Announced:
April 09, 2003

__________________________________________________________________
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